
 
    KeRRA is ISO 9001:2008 CERTIFIED  Page 1 of 8 

Opening up Rural Kenya 

 

 
 

 

KENYA RURAL ROADS AUTHORITY 
                                             

  Opening up Rural Kenya 

 

TENDER NOTICE 

REQUEST FOR TECHNICAL AND FINANCIAL PROPOSALS FOR CONSULTANCY SERVICES FOR 

ENVIRONMENTAL AND SOCIAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT (ESIA) STUDIES UNDER BATCH 4 ESIA 

TENDER NUMBERS: KeRRA/011/38/01/2017/2018 TO KeRRA/011/38/34/2017/2018 

 

1. The Government of the Republic of Kenya through the Ministry of Transport, Infrastructure, Housing and Urban Development 

represented by Kenya Rural Roads Authority (KeRRA), a State Corporation established under the Kenya Roads Act, 2007 

(hereinafter referred to as ‘the Authority’) intends to upgrade and construct various Roads and Bridges. 

2. The Authority seeks to procure Consulting Firms with adequate capacity to undertake Environmental and Social Impact 

Assessment (ESIA) Studies for various Roads and Bridge Projects under Batch 4 ESIA. 

3. Request For Proposals are therefore invited from eligible Consulting EIA Firms registered with the National Environment 

Management Authority (NEMA). 

4. Mandatory Pre-Bid Site Visits for the Projects shall be held between 16th October, 2017 and 3rd November, 2017 as per the 

schedule provided under this Notice. 

5. Interested bidders can access the following information from our website www.kerra.go.ke:- 

a) List of Tenders and Pre-Bid Site Visit Schedule.  

b) Request For Proposals Documents. 

More details are provided in the Request For Proposals Documents. 

6. The Bids shall be submitted to the Authority in plain sealed envelopes and clearly marked with the description: “Request for 

Proposals for Consultancy Services for Environmental and Social Impact Assessment of…………… (Lot No./Road 

Name/Bridge Name), Tender Number:…………………" as the case may be, and addressed to: 

Director General 

Kenya Rural Roads Authority 

Blue Shield Towers, 6th Floor 

P.O. Box 48151-00100 

NAIROBI 

 

So as to be received on or before 14th November, 2017 at 11.00 am.  Opening of the Bids will take place thereafter at  

the Authority’s Board Room on 6th Floor, Blue Shield Towers, Hospital Road, Upperhill at 12.00 noon in the presence of 

Tenderer’s Representatives who wish to attend. 

7. Interested bidders may also obtain further information from the Procurement Department of the Authority at the address below 

during official working hours from 0800 to 1700 hours (local time), Mondays to Fridays: 

 

Manager (Procurement) 

Kenya Rural Roads Authority 

5th Floor, BlueShield Towers 

P.O. Box 48151-00100, NAIROBI 

Email Address: kerra@kerra.go.ke, dgkerra@kerra.go.ke 

Tel: +254(20)8013846/2710451, Mobile: +254 724 735 568 

 

  

PROCUREMENT MANAGER 

FOR: DIRECTOR GENERAL 

KENYA RURAL ROADS AUTHORITY 

http://www.kerra.go.ke/
mailto:kerra@kerra.go.ke
mailto:dgkerra@kerra.go.ke


 
    KeRRA is ISO 9001:2008 CERTIFIED  Page 2 of 8 

Opening up Rural Kenya 

 

 
 

LIST OF TENDERS UNDER BATCH 4 ESIA CONSULTANCY SERVICES  

 

Tender No. Tender Detail (Lot Number & Details/Road Name/Bridge Name) Length 

(Km) 

County 

KeRRA/011/38/01/2017/2018 

 
LOT 19   

Marigat – Muchongoi – Karandi, Ol Ngarua - Muhotetu - Jnct C77 And Muhotetu - Sipili 

Roads 

100 Baringo  

Oinamoi – Kapluk - Barwessa Road 40 Baringo 

KeRRA/011/38/02/2017/2018 LOT 20   

Teganda – Ndaraweta – Isaik – Singorwet - Leldaet Road 28.1 Bomet 

Soimet- Kapletundo - Mogogosiek & Kapletundo - Kapngonken Roads 38.1 Bomet 

KeRRA/011/38/03/2017/2018 Chakol Bridge & Approach Roads - Busia 

KeRRA/011/38/04/2017/2018 Kadel – Alara – Pala – Kanyadhiang/Centre – Kilusi – Opanga – Ramba Roads 67 Homabay 

KeRRA/011/38/05/2017/2018 Imaroro - Mashru - Isara Road 70 Kajiado 

KeRRA/011/38/06/2017/2018 Pelewa Bridge & Approach Roads - Kajiado 

KeRRA/011/38/07/2017/2018 Taita Girls – Lilloch & Mutaragon – Fortenan Roads 36 Kericho 

KeRRA/011/38/08/2017/2018 LOT 21   

Indian Bazaar–Ndumberi–Ting’ang’a-Riabai, Kist–Njathaini & Access To Starehe Girls’ 

Roads 

15 Kiambu  

Brister Girls School–Star Of Hope Children’s Home Loop & Access Road To Kwihota 

Secondary School  

7.5 Kiambu  

Gatundu-Mukinye-Juja/Gatundu-Gitati Ini-Karinga/Gatundu-Ituro-Kagumoini-Karinga Roads 

And Other Loop Roads  

75 Kiambu  

KeRRA/011/38/09/2017/2018 Junction B8 (Sabaki Bridge) – Majengo – Marafa Road 36 Kilifi  



 
    KeRRA is ISO 9001:2008 CERTIFIED  Page 3 of 8 

Opening up Rural Kenya 

 

 
 

Tender No. Tender Detail (Lot Number & Details/Road Name/Bridge Name) Length 

(Km) 

County 

KeRRA/011/38/10/2017/2018 Nyamindi Bridge & Approach Roads - Kirinyaga 

KeRRA/011/38/11/2017/2018 Kerugoya (Rutue) – Kiandieri – Gitumbi – Old Kangaita / Baricho – Njegas – Ngaru – Gakoigo – 

Ithare – Kabare / Gatuto – Mukinduri Roads  

50 Kirinyaga 

KeRRA/011/38/12/2017/2018 LOT 22   

Nyamira – Igonga – Nyabioto / Nyamatutu – Igonga – Riana / Riana – Iyabe – Chisaro / Motonto - 

Suneka Roads 

82 Kisii 

Omoringamu - Kenyenya - Motonto / Parainye - Mesesi- Tabaka / Bonyancha - Nyabisiongororo / 

Iyabe- Sengera - Nyansara / Sengera - Nyakoiba Roads  

75 Kisii 

Keboko – Nyangusu – Nyamache – Nyacheki Roads  26 Kisii 

KeRRA/011/38/13/2017/2018 Kisumu Township Roads 8 Kisumu 

KeRRA/011/38/14/2017/2018 LOT 23   

Nguni - Nuu Road 35 Kitui 

Kamuongo - Kandwia – Gai – Kyuso  - Tumwia Road 30 Kitui 

Kwa Vonza – Kenyatta University - Mikuyuni Primary – South Eastern Kenya University Road 20 Kitui 

KeRRA/011/38/15/2017/2018 LOT 24   

Samburu – Kinango Road 51 Kwale 

Milalani – Mivumoni - Kilulu Road 23 Kwale 

KeRRA/011/38/16/2017/2018 Lamuria – Ngobit – Withare/Lamuria – Ngobit Girls – Kihara Pry Sch Road 50 Laikipia 

KeRRA/011/38/17/2017/2018 Tondonyang  - Lakitaung – Kalokol Road 120 Lodwar 

KeRRA/011/38/18/2017/2018 LOT 25   

Kimutwa – Makaveti – Kwa Mutisya Road 12 Machakos 

Mombasa Road – Daystar University – Lukenya 8 Machakos 

Matuu – Ekalakala – Kalungu & Jcn A3 Katulani – Jcn C439 Road 40 Machakos 



 
    KeRRA is ISO 9001:2008 CERTIFIED  Page 4 of 8 

Opening up Rural Kenya 

 

 
 

Tender No. Tender Detail (Lot Number & Details/Road Name/Bridge Name) Length 

(Km) 

County 

KeRRA/011/38/19/2017/2018 Kali – Kikima – Kitundu – Kuthungu – Nduluku/Kikima – Kyambala / Mbooni Forest Roads 56 Makueni 

KeRRA/011/38/20/2017/2018 LOT 26   

Mikinduri - Kunati Road 22 Meru 

Lare - Ndumuru Road 18 Meru 

Nkubu – Rubiri – Kamurita Road 12 Meru 

Cocacola – Mpuri – Kithaku – Katheri & Kithurune – Kariene – Kaguma/Gaitu – Giaki Roads 39 Meru 

Access to Chuka University 25 Meru 

Kangeta – Muutine – Lare Road 20 Meru 

KeRRA/011/38/21/2017/2018 Motemorabu – Suba Kuria - Nyangoge – Nyankore – Getonyanga – Masaba Roads 25 Migori 

KeRRA/011/38/22/2017/2018 Kiembeni – Bamburi – Bombolulu – Kisauni, Chaani – Migadini, Changamwe, Sisi Kwa Sisi 

– Mskiti Nuru, Sprite Bombu Clinic Roads 

12.6 Mombasa 

KeRRA/011/38/23/2017/2018 LOT 27   

Gatanga – Kionyo – Nyaga – Mukurweini – Githiri – Mariani, Mbugiti – Kagarie Roads 23 Murang’a 

Murang’a Town (Huhi Petrol Stn) – Karii Railway Stn – Muthigiriri – Marewa – Gakindu 

Bridge – Wandaka – Gikuu – Kayuyu – Mirira Road 

20 Murang’a 

KeRRA/011/38/24/2017/2018 LOT 28   

Subukia – Lower Solai – Solai – Maili Kumi Road 60 Nakuru 

Miti Mingi – Bagaria – Naishi – Store Mbili Road 25 Nakuru 

KeRRA/011/38/25/2017/2018 Mugondoi – Nandi Hills Road 8 Nandi 

KeRRA/011/38/26/2017/2018 LOT 29   

Maraba Bridge & Approach Roads - Nandi 

Kimondi Box Culvert - Nandi 



 
    KeRRA is ISO 9001:2008 CERTIFIED  Page 5 of 8 

Opening up Rural Kenya 

 

 
 

Tender No. Tender Detail (Lot Number & Details/Road Name/Bridge Name) Length 

(Km) 

County 

KeRRA/011/38/27/2017/2018 Olchobezi – Kabolecho – Mogondo / Mogondo – Changina – Emurrua Dikirr Roads 25 Narok 

KeRRA/011/38/28/2017/2018 Kirima - Ndinda, Kirima - Engineer & Access To North Kinangop Catholic Hospital Roads 30 Nyandarua 

KeRRA/011/38/29/2017/2018 LOT 30   

Access to Karatina University 10 Nyeri 

Kiawara – Gatarakwa – Mugunda - Nairutia Road  35 Nyeri 

Karai – Nairutia / Muringa – Kiawara / Narumoru - Babito Roads  47 Nyeri 

KeRRA/011/38/30/2017/2018 Got Nanga – Jera – Bar Ober Road 16 Siaya 

KeRRA/011/38/31/2017/2018 Ruguti Bridge & Approach Roads - Tharaka 

Nithi 

KeRRA/011/38/32/2017/2018 Moi’s Bridge – Moiben River – Kaplamai – Sibanga – Maili Saba – Bwayi – Maili Kumi na 

Moja (D330) Road 

50 Trans Nzoia 

KeRRA/011/38/33/2017/2018 LOT 31   

Moi’s Bridge – Kachibora / Tuigoin – Chepterit – Barsombe - Kipsigilai 40 Uasin Gishu 

Naiberi – Sergoit - Moiben & Marulla - Koitoror Loop Roads 

 

58 Uasin Gishu 

Soy - Kipsanguui - Kabenes & Eldoret - Kiplombe – Soy Roads 

 

47 Uasin Gishu 

Moiben – Cheborowa – Kapcherop - Kachibora Road 56 Uasin Gishu 

KeRRA/011/38/34/2017/2018 Makutano – Kacheliba – Konyao Road 80 West Pokot 

 

 



 
    KeRRA is ISO 9001:2008 CERTIFIED  Page 6 of 8 

Opening up Rural Kenya 

 

 
 

PRE-BID SITE VISIT SCHEDULE 

S/No Road/Bridge Name  Region Date  Arrival 

Time 

Regional Manager’s 

Contact  

1.  Kisumu Township Roads Kisumu 16/10/2017 09.00 am Eng. K. A. Ochieng 

0722 660557 

2.  Imaroro - Mashru - Isara Road Kajiado 16/10/2017 09.00 am Eng. T. K. Karanja 

0722 799131 3.  Pelewa Bridge & Approach Roads Kajiado 16/10/2017 09.00 am 

4.  Olchobezi – Kabolecho – Mogondo / Mogondo – Changina – Emurrua Dikirr 

Roads 

Narok 16/10/2017 09.00 am Eng. S. B. Musindayi 

0722 677277 

5.  Nyamira – Igonga – Nyabioto / Nyamatutu – Igonga – Riana / Riana – Iyabe – 

Chisaro / Motonto - Suneka Roads 
Kisii 

 

17/10/2017 

 

09.00 am 

 

Eng. J. O. Olawo 

0721 753923 
6.  Omoringamu - Kenyenya - Motonto / Parainye - Mesesi- Tabaka / Bonyancha - 

Nyabisiongororo / Iyabe- Sengera - Nyansara / Sengera - Nyakoiba Road  

7.  Keboko – Nyangusu – Nyamache – Nyacheki Roads 

8.  Kimutwa – Makaveti – Kwa Mutisya Road 
Machakos 

 
17/10/2017 09.00 am 

Eng. E. W. Mwangi 

0721 789781 
9.  Mombasa Road – Daystar University – Lukenya 

10.  Matuu – Ekalakala – Kalungu & Jcn A3 Katulani – Jcn C439 Road 

11.  Chakol Bridge & Approach Roads Busia 17/10/2017 09.00 am Eng. Jared Omondi 

0722 993760 

12.  Kadel – Alara – Pala – Kanyadhiang/Centre – Kilusi – Opanga – Ramba Roads Homabay 18/10/2017 09.00 am Eng. J. Kimilu 

0722 428945 

13.  Nguni - Nuu Road 

Kitui 

 
18/10/2017 09.00 am 

Eng. P. N. Gatumia 

0720 362382 

14.  Kamuongo - Kandwia – Gai – Kyuso  - Tumwia Road 

15.  Kwa Vonza – Kenyatta University - Mikuyuni Primary – South Eastern Kenya 

University Road 

16.  Moi’s Bridge – Moiben River – Kaplamai – Sibanga – Maili Saba – Bwayi – Maili 

Kumi na Moja (D330) Road 

Trans Nzoia 18/10/2017 09.00 am Eng. J. Ndiritu 

0721 249108 

17.  Kerugoya (Rutue) – Kiandieri – Gitumbi – Old Kangaita / Baricho – Njegas – 

Ngaru – Gakoigo – Ithare – Kabare / Gatuto – Mukinduri Roads 

Kirinyaga 19/10/2017 09.00 am Eng. J. K. Murage 

0722 801088 

18.  Nyamindi Bridge & Approach Roads Kirinyaga 19/10/2017 09.00 am 

19.  Motemorabu – Suba Kuria - Nyangoge – Nyankore – Getonyanga – Masaba Roads Migori 19/10/2017 09.00 am Eng. S. B. Musindayi 

0722 677277 



 
    KeRRA is ISO 9001:2008 CERTIFIED  Page 7 of 8 

Opening up Rural Kenya 

 

 
 

S/No Road/Bridge Name  Region Date  Arrival 

Time 

Regional Manager’s 

Contact  

20.  Got Nanga – Jera – Bar Ober Road Siaya 19/10/2017 09.00 am Eng. K. Mbogori 

0733 758308 

21.  Kiembeni – Bamburi – Bombolulu – Kisauni, Chaani – Migadini, Changamwe, 

Sisi Kwa Sisi – Mskiti Nuru, Sprite Bombu Clinic Roads 

Mombasa 23/10/2017 09.00 am Eng. B. M. Masila 

0722 317257 

22.  Indian Bazaar–Ndumberi–Ting’ang’a-Riabai, Kist–Njathaini & Access To 

Starehe Girls’ Roads 

Kiambu 

 
23/10/2017 09.00 am 

Eng. J. Mbugua 

0722 895756 

23.  Brister Girls School–Star Of Hope Children’s Home Loop & Access Road To 

Kwihota Secondary School  

24.  Gatundu-Mukinye-Juja/Gatundu-Gitati Ini-Karinga/Gatundu-Ituro-Kagumoini-

Karinga Roads And Other Loop Roads  

25.  Gatanga – Kionyo – Nyaga – Mukurweini – Githiri – Mariani, Mbugiti – 

Kagarie Roads 
Murang’a 23/10/2017 09.00 am 

Eng. J. Wanjohi 

0729 874704 26.  Murang’a Town (Huhi Petrol Stn) – Karii Railway Stn – Muthigiriri – Marewa 

– Gakindu Bridge – Wandaka – Gikuu – Kayuyu – Mirira Road 

27.  Junction B8 (Sabaki Bridge) – Majengo – Marafa Road Kilifi 24/10/2017 09.00 am Eng. B. M. Masila 

0722 317257 

28.  Ruguti Bridge & Approach Roads Tharaka Nithi 24/10/2017 09.00 am Eng. T. K. Kirimi 

0722 729608 

29.  Mikinduri - Kunati Road 

Meru 24/10/2017 09.00 am 
Eng. S. Obara 

0722 422877 

30.  Lare - Ndumuru Road 

31.  Nkubu – Rubiri – Kamurita Road 

32.  Cocacola – Mpuri – Kithaku – Katheri & Kithurune – Kariene – Kaguma/Gaitu 

– Giaki Roads 

33.  Access to Chuka University 

34.  Kangeta – Muutine – Lare Road 

35.  Samburu – Kinango Road 
Kwale 25/10/2017 09.00 am 

Eng. C. A. Opala 

0722 838378 36.  Milalani – Mivumoni - Kilulu Road 

37.  Lamuria – Ngobit – Withare/Lamuria – Ngobit Girls – Kihara Pry Sch Road Laikipia 25/10/2017 09.00 am Eng. J. Kabiru 

0722 783440 



 
    KeRRA is ISO 9001:2008 CERTIFIED  Page 8 of 8 

Opening up Rural Kenya 

 

 
 

S/No Road/Bridge Name  Region Date  Arrival 

Time 

Regional Manager’s 

Contact  

38.  Kali – Kikima – Kitundu – Kuthungu – Nduluku/Kikima – Kyambala / Mbooni 

Forest Roads 

Makueni 30/10/2017 09.00 am Eng. A. N. Ndunda 

0722 745129 

39.  Marigat – Muchongoi – Karandi, Ol Ngarua - Muhotetu - Jnct C77 And Muhotetu 

- Sipili Roads Baringo 30/10/2017 09.00 am 
Eng. E. K. Cheserek 

0722 370442 
40.  Oinamoi – Kapluk - Barwessa Road 

41.  Tondonyang  - Lakitaung – Kalokol Road Turkana 31/10/2017 09.00 am Mr. J. K. Kimamo 

0725 167656 

42.  Teganda – Ndaraweta – Isaik – Singorwet - Leldaet Road 
Bomet 31/10/2017 09.00 am 

Eng. C. Chebon 

0722 876403 43.  Soimet- Kapletundo - Mogogosiek & Kapletundo - Kapngonken Roads 

44.  Kirima - Ndinda, Kirima - Engineer & Access To North Kinangop Catholic 

Hospital Roads 

Nyandarua 01/11/2017 09.00 am Eng. W. K. Mburu 

0721 254742 

45.  Mugondoi – Nandi Hills Road Nandi 01/11/2017 09.00 am 
Eng. T. K. Kendagor 

0722 946287 
46.  Maraba Bridge & Approach Roads 

Nandi 01/11/2017 09.00 am 
47.  Kimondi Box Culvert 

48.  Access to Karatina University 

Nyeri 02/11/2017 09.00 am 
Eng. J. M. Wanjohi 

0729 874704 
49.  Kiawara – Gatarakwa – Mugunda - Nairutia Road  

50.  Karai – Nairutia / Muringa – Kiawara / Narumoru - Babito Roads  

51.  Moi’s Bridge – Kachibora / Tuigoin – Chepterit – Barsombe - Kipsigilai 

Uasin Gishu 02/11/2017 09.00 am 
Eng. L. Ngigi 

0722 212185 

52.  Naiberi – Sergoit - Moiben & Marulla - Koitoror Loop Roads 

53.  Soy - Kipsanguui - Kabenes & Eldoret - Kiplombe – Soy Roads 

54.  Moiben – Cheborowa – Kapcherop - Kachibora Road 

55.  Makutano – Kacheliba – Konyao Road West Pokot 03/11/2017 09.00 am Mr. W. K. Mugambi 

0722 730803 

56.  Taita Girls – Lilloch & Mutaragon – Fortenan Roads Kericho 03/11/2017 09.00 am Mr. Michael Koech 

0722 284515 

57.  Subukia – Lower Solai – Solai – Maili Kumi Road 
Nakuru 03/11/2017 09.00 am 

Eng. J. M. Irungu 

0722 826793 58.  Miti Mingi – Bagaria – Naishi – Store Mbili Road 

 


